The effective tax rate differs from the federal and state
statutory tax rate of 21.0% primarily due to the valuation allowance on the deferred tax assets.

Note 13 — Equity

The total number of shares which the Company shall have the authority to issue is one hundred and ten million ( 110,000,000) shares of two classes
of capital stock to be designated respectively preferred stock (“Preferred Stock”) and common stock (“Common Stock”). The total number of shares of
Common Stock the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 100,000,000 shares, par value $ 0.0001 per share.